29TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

STATE OF LOUISIANA

EMERGENCY CLOSURE ORDER HURRICANE IDA September 7, 2021-September 19, 2021

Considering severe infrastructure damage and on-gong power outages in St. Charles Parish, as well as the extensive damage to the St. Charles Parish Courthouse, resulting from Hurricane Ida, and

Acting in accordance with the Louisiana Constitution Article V, Section I, the inherent power of this Court and La. R.S. 1:55(E)(2),

IT IS ORDERED that the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St. Charles shall remain closed from Tuesday, September 7, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. until Monday, September 20, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. This emergency closure may be extended beyond September 20, 2021 based upon progress of power restoration and other infrastructure remediation efforts. Monitor www.29JDC.org for up to date information.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in accordance with La. R.S. 1:55(E)(2) the Clerk of Court for the Parish of St. Charles shall have published as soon as possible a legal notice in all of the official parish journals within the district setting forth the dates of closure, the hour of closure if applicable, the reasons for closure, and a statement that, pursuant to R.S. 1:55(E)(3), these days or parts of days were legal holidays. The Clerk shall attach a similar statement to every document, petition, or pleading filed in the Office of the Clerk on the first day or part of a day his office is open after being closed under the provisions of this paragraph, whether the petition or document relates to a cause of action, right of appeal, or other matters against which prescription could have run or times periods imposed by law could have expired.

DONE AND SGINED this 6th day of September 2021 at Destrehan, St. Charles Parish, Louisiana.